

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE COMMUNICATION

MEETING DATE: 12/17/2024

PRESENTER: Noreen Housewright, Director of Engineering/Utility Services

TITLE: Professional engineering services contract with Alan Plummer and

Associates, Inc. dba Plummer Associates, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$110,000.00 for the 2025 Annual Study for Storm Drain Outfall

Rehabilitation project

REVIEWING (Reviewed by the City Council Development Committee on

COMMITTEE: 12/17/2024)

SUMMARY:

<u>Vendor Name</u>	Total Cost
Alan Plummer and Associates,	\$110,000.00
Inc. dba Plummer Associates,	
Inc.	

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

TCEQ is requiring the City of Grand Prairie to begin field verification of all storm drainage point outfalls within a period of 5 years as part of its minimum control measure (MCM) agreement with TCEQ to control harmful discharges into the waters of the US. The City currently has a total of 1550 storm drainage outfall points to be inspected. The first, second and third year of the outfall inspection has been completed as part of the FY 2021, FY 2023 and FY 2024 Annual Studies for Outfall Rehabilitation in which 916 storm drainage outfalls will be inspected.

This contract provides for the fourth year of this outfall inspection and inventory effort.

Alan Plummer and Associates, Inc. dba Plummer Associates, Inc. will inspect 310 storm drainage outfall points as part of this contract providing for each outfall point detailed pictures, assessing the structural, erosion, and sedimentation conditions, observing and documenting any potential environmentally hazardous discharges, and providing notification of any immediate attention required to protect the cities storm drainage system and stormwater quality.

The contract study is anticipated to begin in March, 2025 with completion anticipated in September, 2025.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION:

Budgeted?	\boxtimes	Fund Name: Stormwater CIP Fund	Account Unit & Line: 401592 - 02551503
-----------	-------------	-----------------------------------	--

If Capital Improvement:									
Total Project Budget	\$110,000.00	Proposed New Funding:	\$0	Remaining Funding:	\$40,000.00				

ATTACHMENTS / SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

1- Vendor Proposal